

WESTERN SYDNEY WANDERERS FC FOOTBALL CLINICS TERMS & CONDITIONS This document has been created by Western Sydney Wanderers FC trading as the Western Sydney A-League Club Pty Ltd ABN 26 156 634 016 of Blacktown Football Park, Gate B, 81 Eastern Road, Rooty Hill NSW 2766.

If you have any questions about this document, please contact Western Sydney Wanderers FC on 02 8602 6400.

1.0 GENERAL TERMS

- **1.1** By enrolling your child in a Western Sydney Wanderers FC Clinic, you will on behalf of your child, agree to the following terms in their entirety and will ensure your child is also aware of and understands these terms:
- **1.2** Clinics are subject to cancellation, alteration and/or rearrangement in events of unforeseen circumstances. These may include unsuitable weather conditions, inadequate numbers or other factors that may arise that are beyond the control of Western Sydney Wanderers FC.
- **1.3** Western Sydney Wanderers FC and/or hosting sponsors retains the right to use any photographs taken of clinic participants for advertising and publicitypurposes.
- 1.4 Enrolment within a clinic may be terminated at any time by Western Sydney Wanderers FC if rules are not upheld. Western Sydney Wanderers FC have a zero-tolerance policy for aggressive or abusive behaviour of any kind. Any child seen to be engaging in this type of behaviour towards another participant, coach, staff or any other person will be removed from the program and the venue at the discretion of Western Sydney Wanderers FC.
- **1.5** You agree that the registration information submitted upon enrolment will rightfully be stored by Western Sydney Wanderers FC on a confidential database.
- **1.6** Personal property (such as bags and money) must be kept safe, and I acknowledge that the Club is not responsible for any lost, stolen or damaged personal property.
- **1.7** That my child will not do anything to compromise their own safety, or the safety of others and I understand that there may be risks associated with attending a clinic or any kind of sporting activity.

1.8 I agree not to use, or refer to, the names or logos of Western Sydney Wanderers FC or its competitions or teams without the Club's prior written consent, including in public speaking activities or promotions. I agree not to speak to the media on any issue relating, directly or indirectly, to the Club or the position.

2.0 TERMS OF PARTICIPATION

- **2.1** The Club will take all reasonable steps to safeguard the welfare of all participants in the event.
- 2.2 You acknowledge and agree that your nominated child or the child you are in charge of, is responsible for attending the event. You understand that there are inherent risks associated with participation in football activities and the participation of your child in the event, and you fully accept and agree to bear those risks. You grant the event staff permission to take your child to a hospital, administer first aid or call for an ambulance in the event of any illness or injury during participation in the event, and you agree to meet any expenses that may be attached.
- **2.3** Please state any medical/health conditions of which we need to be aware.
- 2.4 You agree not to bring any claim or proceeding against Western Sydney Wanderers FC or any of its employees or volunteers or hosting sponsors, in the event of anydamage, loss, injury or liability you or your child may suffer from participating in the clinic. Except for liability that by law cannot be excluded, Western Sydney Wanderers FC exclude all liability to you and your child, for acts or omissions the Club and its employees and volunteers arising out of or in relation to the event.
- 2.5 You acknowledge and agree that media may be present at the event and you consent to the Club's media (club sponsors and any third party acting on their behalf), without compensation, using, reproducing, publishing and broadcasting your and/or your child's name, image and/or voice recording (including in any photograph, voice, sound or film recording or in any electronic representation) (Image) to the public, of an incidental nature or otherwise,:
 - **a.** In any media, including without limitation:
 - b. internet websites (including social media websites such as Facebook, Twitter, LinkedIn and YouTube, Snapchat, news websites and websites such as wanderland.com.au (Including making footage available for download on those websites);
 - c. television;
 - d. Radio;
 - e. print and news media; and
 - f. For purposes including but not limited to, internal business purposes, marketing and advertising purposes, publicity, social media, and

illustration.

- 2.6 You acknowledge and agree that copyright and all associated rights in any photograph, voice, sound, or film recording or in any electronic representation arising from the event that incorporates your and/or your child's Image is owned by Western Sydney Wanderers FC or the relevant media source (as applicable).
- 2.7 The Club respects the privacy of individuals about whom we collect personal information. The personal information that the Club collects from you via this application form is collected for the purpose of administering the event, assisting with your enquiries and for other purposes set out in our Privacy Policy https://am.ticketmaster.com/wanderersfc/wsw-privacy-policy#/
- **2.8** You acknowledge that the information you provide will be collected by the Club and may be disclosed to other third parties or club sponsors for the purposes outlined above or as required by law. Without the personal details of you and yourchild, we cannot permit your Child to participate in the event.

3.0 FINAL CONSENT

3.1 You release indemnify and hold harmless Western Sydney Wanderers FC, its club sponsors its employees, officials, and volunteers with respect to any and all injury, disability, death, loss or damage to person or property, regarding the participant and/or arising from their activities,

however arising, to the fullest extent of the law.